doctor’s visits to their accounts, thereby reducing the level of their accident benefits.  

The settlement is a compromise of disputed claims and is not an admission of liability or wrongdoing or fault 
by ICBC. The proposed settlement is subject to Court approval. 

The settlement provides for the payment of $657,000 (six hundred and fifty-seven thousand dollars) by ICBC 
in exchange for a full release by class members of all claims against ICBC in issue in this class action. This 
sum of money is based on amounts owed to class members as follows: (a) $265,475.27 in respect of accident 
benefits still owing to all class members, (b) $129,420.39 in respect of interest on accident benefits still owing

[...]

accident benefits but were unable to use the full amount of the benefits available to them because 
ICBC unlawfully applied MSP charges for doctor’s visits to their accident benefits accounts, 
thereby reducing the level of their accident benefits.  

WHAT ARE THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT? 

The proposed settlement provides for the payment of $657,000 (six hundred and fifty-seven 
thousand dollars) by ICBC in exchange for a full release by class members of all claims against 
ICBC in issue in this class action. This sum of money is based on amounts owed to class members 
as follows: (a) $265,475.27 in respect of accident benefits still owing to all class members, (b)